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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE % BEFORE THE
N side Eudowood Lane, 150 feet E -
¢/l Hillen Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
9" Election District
5™ Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(North side - Eudowood Lane (349))

Mount Calvary African Methodist

Episcopal Church, Inc.; *
Dr. Ann F. Lightner-Fuller, Pastor
Petitioners * CASE NQO. (07-383-A

K 0k ok % & ok Kk %k Kk %k Kk k * %k *k %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This ;matter comes betore this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the:; legal owners of the subject property, Mount Calvary African Methodist Episcopal
Church, Inc.; Dr. Ann F. Lightner-Fuller, Pastor. The Petitioners are requesting variance relief
for property located at North Side - Fudowood Lane (349). The variance request is from
Sections 258.1 and 238.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a
proposed c}fﬁceicommunity center (an ancillary use to a church) to have a fronf yard setback as
close as 4;11 feet, a side yard setback as close as 24.72 feet, and a rear yard setback as close as
19.56 feetj in lieu of the required 25, 30 and 30, respectively.

Ti;e property was posted with Notice of Hearing on April 10, 2007 for 15 days prior to
the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief and time and
date of ;he public hearing. In addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The

~ Jeffersonian” newspaper on April 12, 2007 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled

hearing date and relief requested.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zomng Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
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regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which 1s the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permtted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice 10
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The:. Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and c;;)ntain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Otflice of
Planning ciliated April 20, 2007 which contains restrictions. That Office commented that the
property 15 within the East Towson Community Conservation Area of the Towson Community
Plan. Wle it was envisioned previously that the site might function as a locale for additional
housing ;::pportunities, it is apparent that the current request reflects present needs of the
community. With respect to building setbacks, the requested zoning relief does not appear to be
detrimer}tal to the immediate adjacent property owners and is necessary to achieve the proposed
expansién of the existing Church. The expansion of the existing Church is substantial, and has
the potential to impact the surrounding community with respect to parking. The Petitioner has
indicated that this expansion is for the sole use by existing Church members and will not be used
for outéide lease purposes (e.g. public events, etc.).

ZAC comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection and

Resource Management dated April 12, 2007 which contains restrictions. Copies of these
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comments are incorporated herein and made a part hereof the file.
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Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Dr. Ann Lightner-Fuller,
Pastor, and Ailen Price, consultant and Robert Banks, member. Emerson Dorsey, Jr., Esquire,
represented the Petitioner. Jane Zang and Richard Parsons appeared at the hearing as interested
cifizens.

Corréspondence was received from Adelaide Bentley of the North East Towson
Association Inc., in favor of the request, as well as Stacy Weiss and Ed Kilcullen of the Towson
Manor Villfage Community Association who expressed support with concerns. People’s
Counsel, Péter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

!
T

Testimony and Evidence

The subject property contains 0.9 acres +/- zoned ML and DR 10.5 and is improved by
an existin‘lg structure for which a permit to raze has been requested. As shown on exhibit 1, the
property Eis an assemblage of seven lots which are located across Eudowood Lane from the
Petitioneji’s Church. The Petitioner would like to erect a 19,977sq. ft. office, education and
family lii‘a center as an ancillary use to the church.

Mr Dorsey indicated that the Church was buiit in 1893 and used continuously since that
time. T;*he Church recetved a vartance for setbacks and parking in 1996 in Case No. 96-488-A by
which the Church was allowed to expand the sanctnary and convert the old Church to a
classroijm. In that case 88 parking spaces were required for this 350 seat Church. The variance
alloweﬁ 16 spaces. However Mr. Dorsey pointed out that case has nothing to do with this case
becau::;e the subject property is on a separate parcel separated by the 20 ft wide County owned
roadbed of Eudowood Lane. He also opined that as an ancillary use to the Church, the new

building is not required under the regulations to provide any more parking spaces as the business

hours of the Church and Family Center are different. He explained the Church has services on
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Sunday and the new Family Center would operate on weekdays only. As such they can share
existing parking. Nevertheless the Petitioner plans to provide 36 additional spaces as shown on
exhibit 1. Givén the separate parcels of this and the Church site, Mr. Dorsey indicated that the
Planning Office was not correct in requesting corrections to the zoning note on the Plat to
Accompany. ;Finally he 1ndicated that the Petitioner has petitioned the County to close
Fudowood Lane selling the roadbed to the Petitioner. If this occurred, the Petition could provide
additional parking spaces on the old roadbed.

Mr. Ba%ﬂ(s, a Trustee of ;the Church, indicated ‘;he need to find space for Church
ministries whicil he believed the new Family Center could provide.

Mr. Pric;e, a development consultant, indicated that the site’s long narrow configuration
makes any builfiing on the property difficult. For example the ML regulations require front and
rear sctbacks oti" :25 and 30 feet (55 feet) while the parcel has only 70 feet at its narrowest point.
A building 15 f;eet deep is impractically shallow. In addition the S shape configuration prevents
practical building on the property except where shown. This location also allows the front doors
of the Church @d Family Center to face one another.

There isino additional property available to purchase to increase the depth of the property
which is bound;d on the north by the old MA and PA railroad right of way, on the east by the
Black and Decker plant, on the south by apartments. High voltage power transmission lines are
located to the rear of the property.

Finally :he noted that many members walk from the neighborhood via pedestrian

walkways to services in the Church and will walk to the Family Center so that parking beyond

the new 36 spaces is not required.

In regard to concerns about parking on Hillen Road expressed in correspondence from

the Towson Manor Village Association, Mr. Dorsey indicated that the Church has no authority to
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prevent parking on Hillen Road for Church services but does request members not to park there.
He had no objection if the County posted the area with no parking signs. He agreed that the
Family Center would not be rented to non members. In regard to concerns from the community
that the Churcﬁ might someday lose its agreement with the Cranston building, he indicated that
this Commission has no jurisdiction to require private parties to continue an agreement. Mr.
Parsons agreedf that this Commussion could not dictate private parking agreements, generally
supported the Petitioner’s requests but opined that parking is an issue for the variance under
Cromwell v Ward.

Ms. Zang expressed concern about parking by members of the Church on Hillen Road,
that 36 new spaces was not adequate for the uses proposed and requested the Petitioner provide
underground pe'}rking for members and the new facility. Mr. Price testified that underground
parking would I:j»e prohibitively expensive.
lFindings of Fa;:t and Conclusions of Law

This casie has an unusual legal and one practical issue. Regarding the legal matter the
Petitioner mainfains that since this property is a separate parcel from that on which the Church is
located, this cas;-: is wholly separate from the prior case which allowed the Church to expand the
sanctuary without meeting the off street parking regulations. Yet when looking at the parking
requirements for the Family Center, the Petitioner embraces the Church as a principal use for
which the Family Center is ancillary.

The first question that arises is whether the use on one parcel (the Church) can be the
principal use for an accessory use (the Family Center) located on another parcel separated by the
roadbed of Eudowood Lane. The Petitioner indicated that the Zoning Office’s long standing

interpretation of the regulations is that principal and accessory uses can be separated by a public

road. This interpretation is based upon the Court of Appeals decision in Gruver-Cooley Jade
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Corp v Perlis, 252 Md. 684, 251 A.2d 589 (1969) in which the Court held that an ordinance
allowing transfer of excess area to an “adjoining™ subdivision could occur across an 80 foot wide
street. The Cém explained that the word “adjoining” does not necessarily require properties to
touch but merely be separated by no other property which can be put to private use.

While this may seem to be a peculiar interpretation of “adjoining™ the facts of the case
were that the éeveloper installed the 80 foot street in a subdivision, wanted to transfer excess
arca across the street and so the decision makes great practical sense. However the definition

section of the BCZR specifies :

ACCESSORY USE OR STRUCTURE -- A use or structure which: (a) is
customarily incitdent and subordinate to and serves a principal use or structure; (b)
is subordinate in area, extent or purpose to the principal use or structure; (¢) is

located on_the same lot_as the principal use or structure served; and (d)

contributes to the comfort, convenience or necessity of occupants, business or
industry in the principal use or structure served; except that, where specifically
provided in the applicable regulations, accessory off-street parking need not be
located on the same lot. An accessory building, as defined above, shall be
considered an accessory structure. A trailer may be an accessory use or structure
if hereinafter so specified. An ancillary use shall be considered as an accessory
use; however, a use of such a nature or extent as to be permitted as a "use in

combination” (with a service station) shall be considered a principal use. [Bill
Nos. 100-1970; 26-1988] & (Emphasis Supplied)

This se(;tion seems very clear that the accessory use must be on the same lot and so there
may be a conﬂict between in Zoning Office interpretation and the regulation applied to this case.
Rather than try to resolve this apparent conflict, the Petitioner undertook to describe in more
detail the exactf,uses planned for the Family Center and the parking required by the regulations
for each use as shown in a letter from Mr. Dorsey dated May 11, 2007 and accepted as
Petitioner’s exhibit 2. He describes the office uses, multi-purpose room, classrooms, library and
laboratory uses in the Family Center and attributes parking to each. He opined that the 36 spaces

. on this parcel and 18 spaces on the Church parcel are more than sufficient to meet the proposed




uses of the Family Center. I have no reason to doubt his description or his calculations and so |

find the proposed parking meets the parking regulations of Section 409 of the BCZR.

If the Petitioner had already been successful in closing this portion of Eudowood Road
obtaining title to the roadbed, the front yard setback variance would not be nceded under the
zoning merger doctrine of Friends of the Ridge v Baltimore Gas & Electric Company, 352 Md
645,724 A.Zd 34. However the County still owns the roadbed of Eudowood Lane as of this case
and so we must deal with the situatton.

In+ regard to the requested variances, 1 accept Mr. Price’s testimony that the site’s long
narrow cﬁnﬁguration makes any building on the property difficult. For example the ML
regulations require front and rear setbacks of 25 and 30 feet (55 feet) while the parcel has only
70 feet at its narrowest point. A butlding 15 feet deep is impractically shallow. In addition the S
shape configuration prevents practical building on the property except where shown. This
location als::y allows the front doors of the Church and Family Center to face one another.
-Conseque;htly I find the property unique in a zoning sense and that the Petitioner would suffer
hardship and/or practical difﬁculty in using the property under the circumstances. I further find
that theseévariances can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations,
and in sufch manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general
welfare. ":_l"o reassure the community I will request the Department of Public Works to install no
parking siéns along the Church’s frontage on Hillen Road. In addition I will prohibit renting the
Family Cénter to the public to ensure members of the Church will be the ones using the Family
Center,

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the

Petitioners’ variance request should be granted with conditions.




THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this __'"® _ day of May, 2007 by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s variance request from Sections 238.1 and 238.2 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed office/community center

(an ancillary use to a church) to have a front yard setback as close as 4.11 feet, a side yard

setback as close as 24.72 feet, and a rear yard setback as close as 19.56 feet in lieu of the

required 25, 30 and 30, respectively is hereby GRANTED subject to the following conditions;

1.. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of

“this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at

his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
.condition.

The proposed expansion will be used solely by Church members and shall not be used
for outside lease/public use.

. Architectural elevatton drawings for all facades of the proposed expansion shall be

submitted to and approved by the Office of Planning prior to the application of
building permits,

A final landscaping and lighting plan shall be submitted to Avery Harden, County
Landscape Architect, for review and approval. Provide details of the lighting for the
site.  All lighting shall be directed away from surrounding residential structures.

Such a plan shall include deunse, evergreen plantings along the entire Hillen Road
frontage.

. Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation Regulations

(Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the Baltimore County Code).

The Department of Public Works is requested to install “no parking “ sign along the
frontage of the Church on Hillen Road.

}

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.

Q (2 CN\U- W\W
JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




BALTIMORE COUN TY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

May 2, 2007

EMERSON L. DORSEY, JR., ESQUIRE
TYDINGS & ROSENBERG LLP

100 EAST PRATT STREET, 26" FLOOR
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Re: Petition for Variance

Case No. 07-383-A
| | Property: North Side - Eudowood Lane (349)

Dear Mr. Dorsey:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

* In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information

concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

; Very truly yours,
Phon Vg
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JV M:pz
Enclosure

¢: Dr. Ann F. Lightner-Fuller, Pastor, Mount Calvary African Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc., 300
- Eudowood Lane, Towson MD 21286
Allen Price, 205 East 25" Street, Baltimore MD 21218
Robert Banks, 6649 Collinsdale Road, Baltimore MDD 21234
June Zang, 268 E. Susquehanna, Towson MD 21286
Dick Parsons, 412 Woodbine Avenue, Towson MD 21204

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 { Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www baltimorecountyonline. info




Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located atorth Side—--Eudowood Lane (349)
which is presently zoned _ M.

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 238.1 and 238.2

To permit a proposed office/community center (an ancillary use to a church) to have a
front yard setback as close as 4.11 feet, a side yard setback as close as 24.72 feet, and a [

rear yard setback as close as 19.56 feet in lieu of the required 25, 30 and 30, respectively.

of the Znniﬁg Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) Due to the irregular shape of the parcels and the needs of

Petitioner to continue and expand the scope of programs and services provided to the
East Towson community, it is impractical to construct a functional building on the

site within the required setbacks.

. } . . . .
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimare County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

: ~ I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
N perjury, that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petitton.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
MOUNT CALVARY AFRICAN METHODYST EPISCOPAL

Name - Type or £rint Name -T\;W

Signalure Signature

| ) Ann_¥. A¥ehtner—r : ’astg
Address | Telephone No. Name~ Type or P M
City f Sl 7ip Code e
Attorney For Petitioner: 300 Eudowood Lane 410-296-9474

Address Telephone No.
S JIT Towson Maryland 21286
City State Zin Code
\™

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
& enberg LL Mr. Allen Price

Cormpany ' N Name

100 East Pratt Street, 26th Fl. 410-752-9700 205 East 25th Street 410-467-9805
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Cﬂm MD 21202 Baltimore MD 21218

ity State Zip Code City Slate Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

Case No. O /- b 5 '}_._*' /4

TLABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By, ! / Date
REV 9/15/98 y d - 7
. y - Feant "..,;;.: : T
T ,.h....-. ; ‘I. g I::-' -'1 i ! B _|;.'; '#"I .




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 349 EUDOWOOD LANE

Beginning at a point on the north side of Eudowood Lane which is 20 feet wide at
the distance of 150.21 feet east of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting
street Hillen Road which is 40 feet wide. Being Lots 8, 9,10, 11, 12, 13 & 14, in the
subdivision of PLAT OF THE LAND BELONGING TO THE RELIEF
ASSOCIATION OF BALTIMORE COUNTY MD. as recorded in Baltimore
County Plat Book #2, Folio 42, containing 39,498.75 square feet. Also known as 349
Fudowood Lane and located in the 9" Election District, _*;QH Councilmanic District.
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by au-
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County wil) hoid a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified herein as {ollows: {

gk , CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Nodh side of Eudowood Lane, 150 feet east ol
centerling of Hillen Road
oth Election District - 5th Countilmanic District
Lagal Owner(s): Mount Calvary AM.E. Church, Inc.,
Or. Ann . Lightnee-Fuller, Pastor .
Varfance: to permit a proposed office/caimmunily center;
{ancillary use to a church) to have a front yard setback as ;
closa.as 4.11 feet, a side yard sethack as close as 24.72 ] 20 D m
Jﬂm and a aﬂq um_ﬂm %ﬂ%mﬁm mmm_amm mmaam.mm feet in lieu ’
of the required 25, 30 @ respectively. THIS IS TO C
Hoating: Monday, Apcil 30, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. In ERTIFY, that the anne : :
Room 407, County Couris Buiiding, 401 Bosiey Ave- xed advertisement was published

- - g
el
—
—

nue, Towson 21204. in the f .
oliowing weekly news j ; :
paper publish
%Er_p; J ﬁamgaﬁ_f N ! pErp edin Baltimore County, Md.,
oning Commissioner far Baitimare County once in h of _ :

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessibie, for cacin o successive weeks icat .
special accommodations Piease Gontact the Zoning Com- , the first publication appearing
missioner's Office at (410) B87-3868. on * .,.U. m 920 D, w

¥

(2) For information concerning the File and/for Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Difice at {410) B87-3391. "

4N20Aer V2 131284
E The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times

(J Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

. Owings Mills Times
. NE Booster/Reporter
3 North County News

- - "

LEGAL ADVERTISING



¥

LITMTT.E.DD

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

Suite 100 + 320 East Towsontown Boulevard + Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 « Fax: (410) 823-4473 + www.geelimited.com

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111
111 WEST-CHESAPEAKE AVE.
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

1 Registered Professional Land Surveyors « Established 1906

o s =T
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RE: CASE# 07-383-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:

Mount Calvary A.M.E. Church, inc.
DATE OF HEARING: April 30, 2007

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUQUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

(see page 2 ‘for full size photo)

POSTED ON: April 10, 2007

LOCATION:
349 Fudowood Lane

SIGNATHRET VPOSTER

John J. Dill

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *. BEFORE THE
N/S Eudowood Lane (349); N/S Eudowood
Lane, 150’ E c¢/line Hillen Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER

9" Election & 5™ Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): Mount Calvery Methodist * FOR
Episcopal Church, Inc -
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* (07-383-A
X ¥ * * * % * * * * * % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

Sk o Aormmagrant

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Donoe S Domiio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

and documentation filed in the case.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9™ day of March, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appeafance was mailed Allen Price, 205 East 25™ Street, Baltimore, MD 21218 & Emerson
Dorsey, Jr, Esquire, Tydings & Rosenberg, LLP, 100 E Pratt Street, 26™ Floor, Baltimore, MD

21202, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

REC ' ‘
EIVED - \Q@ML WMX &zmmﬁﬁ%z’/fz)

Pz
w309 20w PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

| March 15, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEAR!NG Devefopment Managemem’_

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: o

CASE NUMBER: 07-383-A

349 Eudowood Lane

North side of Eudowood Lane, 150 feet east of centeriine of Hillen Road

9" Election District — 5 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Mount Calvary A.M.E. Church, inc.. Dr. Ann F. Lightner-Fuller, Pastor

Varnance to permit a proposed office/community center (ancillary use to a church) to have a
front yard setback as close as 4.11 feet, a side yard setback as close as 24.72 feet, and a rear
yard setback as close as 19.56 feet in lieu of the required 25, 30 and 30 feet respectively.

Hearing: Mondayf, Aprit 30, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

\/L% foeorco

Timothy Kotroco .
Director

TK:kIm

C: Emerson Dorsey, Jr., 100 East Pratt Street, 26" FI., Baltimore 21202
Dr. Ann Lightner-Fuller, Pastor, 300 Eudowood Lane. Towson 21286

Allen Price, 205 East 25" Street, Baltimore 21218

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, APRIL 14, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Buiiding . \
[T West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 1] | Towson, Maryland 21204 ) Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048

e P 0 i e o




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, April 12, 2007 issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Emerson Dorsey, Jr. 410-752-97G0
100 East Pratt Street, 26" Fl.
Baltimone, MD 21202

' NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-383-A

349 Eudowood Lane |

North side of Eudowood Lane, 150 feet east of centerline of Hillen Road

9" Election District — 5 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Mount Calvary A.M.E. Church, Inc., Dr. Ann F. Lightner-Fuller, Pastor

Variance to permit a proposed office/community center (ancillary use to a church) to have a
front yard setback as close as 4.11 feet, a side yard setback as close as 24.72 feet, and a rear
vard setback as close as 19.56 feet in lieu of the required 25, 30 and 30 feet respectively.

Hearing: Monday, Aprif 30, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-43886. ,
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




TYDINGS ROSEN ” doo2

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MAHAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

03/01/2007 09:15 FAX 41072754i0

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZON'HG HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning_Regqulations (BCZR) require that notics: be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property whic~. is the subject of
an upcoming zoning heanng. For those petitions which require a gublic hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in @ newspaper of general circulaticon in thi County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertis™g are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with trese requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. Tais advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING CO3TS ARE PAID.

L
-~
L " N |

For Newsgi aper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: Q7-%85 4 . B _
Petitioner: ; Mbmf-"Y C;.‘\fu"t; A’Gawﬂ Mo_i‘h\ad?b} E__Plsut:rhl C:::-nub(l\ Ir&.rﬁ. |
Address or Location: 1 @ & E@éﬁwam Lare Tww&mi f‘@__:j;f.rl A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BiLL TO:
Name: E rmefson L ={)o r%jm-

pp——Trer

Address: 199 Cuet Pl“w&‘a}\ﬂ)f‘ 'L(-.-;{'L\ -loa

J}&_ﬂ:ﬂ?‘ﬂj MO 1o '

Telephone Number: é’c\ G -7 '51“' 4105

Revsed 7/11/05 - 8CJ




BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and
| Development Management

April 26, 2007

Emerson L. Dorsey, Jr.

Tydings & Rosenberg LLP

100 East Pratt Street, 26" Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202

Dear Mr. Dorsey:
RE: Case Number: 07-383-A, North Side — 349 Eudowood Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 28, 2007.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but {o ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
- with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
- will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, piease do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
w. M W 9‘

W, Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR:amf

Enciosures

C. People’s Counsel

Mount Calvary African Methodlst Episcopal Church, Inc. Dr. Ann F. Lightner-Fuller,
Pastor 300 Eudowood Lane Towson 21286

Mr. Allen Price 205 East 25" Street Baltimore 21218

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue Room i1 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www baltimorecountymd.gov
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Martin O’Malley, Governor State Driven io Erce]

John D, Porcari, Secretary Designate
Anthony Brown, Lt. Governor

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Administration
Maryland Departrent of Transportation
Date: Mﬂﬁaw \72, 2007
Ms. Kristen Matthews - " RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 7-383-A |
Permits and Development Management Euoowead Lave (54&;.
County Office Building, Room 109 Mgug—rGﬂ_vm\f A M.EGivreu
Towson, Maryland 21204 Vi asas e

Dear Ms. Matthews:

LY

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
capfioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not

affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 7-3631.\ .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

N PRO.,

ﬁc Steven D. Foster, C

Engmeermg Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com
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Fire Department

ot

Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
John J Hohman, Chief

700 East Jc:pp-aa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 March 9, 2007
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: March 55,2007

295

Item Number: 374 through 388

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or. incorporated into the final plans for the property.

|

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Ligutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Filre Marshal's Office

410-887-4881 ((C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

c¢e: File

i

:é;’ Primad on Recytled Papsr Visit the County’s Websire at www.baltimo recountymd.gov

F
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 6, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management
0
FROM: ‘Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
‘For March 12, 2007
Item Nos. 07-374, 377, 378, 379, 380, 381,
382, 683; 384, 385, 386, 387, and 388

“The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw :
cc: File
ZAC-NQ COMMENTS-03062007.doe
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

APR 1 6 2007
BY:
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: ~ Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 1wt
DATE: April 12, 2007

SUBJECT:. Zoning Item # 07-383-A
Address N. Side of Eudowood Ln.
(Mt. Calvary African Methodist Episcopal Church)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 5, 2007

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comiments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
Can ask for waiver of Forest Conservation Regulations.

Reviewer: Brian Lindley Date: 4/6/07

SiDevcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-383-A.doc




e
. | 3007

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: ‘Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 20, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management (e e i[a\/; B
f A 2007 IB
FROM: Armold F. Pat' Keller, Il PR2S
Director, Office of Planning BY: ... o
SUBJECT: 300 Eudowood Lane (Mount Calvary A.M.E. Church})
INFORMATION:
Item Number; 7-383
Petitioner: Dr. Ann F. Lightner-Fuller
Zoning: . ML

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The subject property 1s within the East Towson Community Conservation Area as defined within
the Towson Community Plan. Action Plan component number A.2 (proposed land uses) states
that “Expansion and renovation of the Mt. Calvary A.M.E. Church is highly desirable to better
serve the needs of the community” (p. 75). While 1t was envisioned previously that this site
might function as a locale for additional housing opportunities, it is apparent that the current
request reflects present needs of the community. With respect to building setbacks, the requested
zoning relief does not appear to be detrimental to the immediate adjacent property owners and is
necessary to achieve the proposed expansion of the existing Mount Calvary A.M.E. Church.

However, it shouid be noted that the expansion of the existing church is substantial, and has the
potential to impact the surrounding community with respect to parking. In response, the
petitioner has indicated to representatives within the Zoning Office that this expansion is for the
sole use by existing church members and will not be used for outside lease purposes (e.g. public
events, etc.).

Given the above information, the Office of Planning supports the petitioner’s request provided
that the following conditions are met.

e The proposed expansion will be used solely by church members and shall not be used for
outside Jease / public use.

¢ Architectural elevations drawings for all facades of the proposed expanston shall be
submitted to and approved by the Office of Planning prior to the application of building
permits.

WIADEVREV\ZAC\7-383.doc
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e The site plan notes that there are no prior zoning hearings for this property, yet references
zoning case 96-488-A. The site plan shall be revised to indicate the prior zoning history

for the subject property.

e A final landscaping and lighting plan shall be submitted to Avery Harden, County
Landscape Architect for review and approval. Provide details of the lighting for the site.
All lighting shall be directed away from surrounding residential structures.

e Such a plan shall include dense, evergreen plantings along the entire Hiilen Road
frontage.

For further infonnation concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at 410-887-
3480,

Reviewed by: Q‘% /2y

Y
Division Chief: % Z /f'

AFK/LL: CM

WAV ZALKT-383.doc
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%menms LAW FIRMS WORLDOWIDE

100 EAST PRATT STREET
26TH FLLOOR
BALTIMORE MARYLAND 21202

410.752.9700
ATTORNEYS AT LAW ] FAX 410.727.5460

TYDINGS & ROSENBERG LLDP TOWSON MD OFFICE

410.337.0407
FAX 410.337.3758

www.tydingslaw.com

EMERSON L. DORSEY, JR.
May 8, 2007 410.752.9723

edorsey@tydingstaw.com

Honorable John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner —
Baltimore County Office of the Zoning Commissioner 15C &
County Courts Butilding, Room 405
401 Bosley Avenue MAY O 9 2007
Towson, Maryland 21204 BY:.oo__ o
Re;* Case No. 07-383-A
| - © 349 Eudowood Lane - ' | T
L IR Mount Calvary Afrlcan Methodlst Eplscopal Church

" v r [
\, l t * r -}- ‘l--l-l'-ltq-'- ‘.: . ! :I . R | " 'y

Dear Deputy Commlssmner Murphy:

LB
a -l‘

.T hank you'for requesting additional information regarding the uses my -client, Mount
Calvary African Methodist Episcopal Church (the “Church’™), will undertake in the proposed
Family Life and Education Center (the “Center”) it intends to construct at 349 Eudowood Lane
in Towson. A petition for variance was filed in connection with the proposed project, and a
hearing was held before you on April 30, 2007.

The Church will use the Center for the following:
First Floor:
Director of Qutreach Office (one person) for persons seeking services from the Church.

Food Pantry/Clothes Closet for emergency food and clothing needs of Church and
community members.

¥

Building superintendent area for building maintenance equipment and supplies for a part-
time build_ing _gupeqintquem.

Multi-purpose room and kitchen (with a maximum seating capacity of one hundred forty
persons) for Church related ‘meetings, events, etc. This facility will not be available for hire or
for use, and will not be used by persons other than the Church or Church members, although the
Church will make the multi-purpose room available (without charge) for community

#644648v.1




ATTORNEYS AT LAW

TYDINGS & ROSENBERG Lip

Honorable John V. Murphy
May 8, 2007
Page 2

organizations that may desire to have community meetings, etc. when such use does not interfere
with previously scheduled Church events. The Church does not intend to use the multi-purpose
room during regular Sunday worship services at 300 Eudowood Lane.

Second Floor:

Five (5) classroums with a maximuim-of iwenty (20) seais per ciass for religious aud other-

meetings, etc. (e.g., bible study) for use by the Church. These classrooms will not be used
during regular Sunday worship services at 300 Eudowood Lane.

Cbmputer training laboratory with a maximum of twelve (12) stations. The computer
training laboratory will not be used during regular Sunday worship services at 300 Eudowood
Lane.

Llibrary with a capacity of not more than ten (10) to twelve (12) persons.
Third Floor:
Administrative offices for the pastor of the Church and her executive assistant.
Fom (4) ministry leadership offices.
Board Room for meetings of the Church’s trustees and stewards.

Only the Director of Outreach office and the third floor administrative offices will be
used on a daily basis during normal daytime hours. At no time does the Church intend to use
the Cen:ter at the same time it is using the sanctuary facility for worship at 300 Eudowood Lane.
There will be thirty-six (36) parking spaces at 349 Eudowood Lane, and the eighteen (18) spaces
at 300 Eudowood Lane (for which a vanance was granted in Case No. 96-488-A).

Thank you for allowing my client to submit this additional information. Please call if you
have any questions or need any additional information.

Sincerely yours{

Emerson orsey, Jr.

cC: Mount Calvary African Methodist Episcopal Church
AP & Company, LLC

#644648v.1
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April 30, 2007

TO:  Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner:

FROM: Ed Kilcullen, President, Towson Manor Village Community Association
RE:: Case #07-383 |

DATE: 4/30/07

| am writing o express our community’s concern about the setback variances requested by the
Mt. Calvary AM.E. Church. While our community has no objection to the proposed building per
se, the size of the building will seriously limit the amount of parking available for the new building.
We request that the conditions below be included in any ruling on the setback variances.

| would ask that you consider the following in making your decision. In 1979, Mt. Calvary A.M.E.
Church requested zoning variances for reduced setbacks and parking spaces related to the
construction of an addition. The Baitimore County Department of Public Works, in a letter to the
Zoning Commissioner regarding the Church’s request, referenced earlier (1873) comments by the
Bureau of Public Services for the preliminary plan for East Towson Housing. These comments
included the statement that "absolutely no parallel parking, whatsoever, will be allowed on Hillen
Road and Railroad Avenue, and future plans must specifically note this."

In January 1996, then Baltimore County Councilman Doug Riley requested that the Department of
Pubiic Works add a sidewalk along Hiflen Road to its list of Capital Improvement Projects. In his
request, Councilman Riley noted ") understand that the Mount.Calvary Church addition, planned
for the vacant lot fronting Hillen Road, will soon be under construction. This new construction, |
assume, will include the placement of a sidewalk on Hillen Road along the Church’s property
ine.... In addition, there will be an increase in pedestrian traffic to the expanded church facilities,
requiring improved pedestrian access. In short, sidewalks in this area are long overdue.”

The response from the Department of Public Works stated “when the new Mount Calvary Church
is constructed, we will work with the Church representatives and their developers to assure that
Hillen Road along the church frontage is constructed to its ultimate when the church is built, to
include concrete sidewalks, curbs, and gutters.”

In Jufy 1996, the Baltimore County Office of Planning issued its recommendations regarding Mt.
Calvary's parking variance request. Among the recommendations were the following:
1. Alandscape plan should be submitted showing dense evergreen planting along the entire

Hillen Road frontage.
4. On-street parking should be limited to Eudowood Lane and should not block access

for fire or emergency vehicles.
Itis ciear that the County has long believed that a sidewalk and curbing along Hillen Road is
necessary and that there should be no parking along the road. This is our community's primary
concern due to the danger it poses both to drivers and, more importantly, to pedestrians walking
along Hillen Road. Since Mt. Calvary reports that most of its members walk to church, it seems a
sidewalk along the Hillen Road side of their property would be critical to promoting their safety.
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We are also concemed that the setbacks will use space that could be used for parking, limiting
the number of on-site parking spaces. Further, the long-term use of the parking spaces at the
Cranston building is uncertain should that building ever be sold or redeveloped. To alleviate this
concern, we are requesting that a copy of the rental agreement with Cranston be included as a
condition of the variances, and that this agreement include a provision that ensures it will remain

in effect should there be a change in ownership of the Cranston property.

i understand that the Office of Planning has requested a "spirit and intent” letter that certifies that
the new building will be used for the Church membership only and will not be rented out to, or
otherwise used by, other groups. This will provide some measure of comfort to the community as
to the uses of the new building but, with 2,000 members of the Church, it will hot solve the parking

problems.

Towson Manor Village certainly supports the Church's mission to address the needs of your

membership and values its service to the larger community. Our concern is the safety of
pedestrians and drivers on Hillen Road. We respectfully request that the above conditions be

included in your ruling on the church’s variance requests.

Thank you for your consideration.

Towson Manor Village Community Association

P.O. Box 20173
Towson, MD 21286
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From: Ed Kilcullen <edkilcullen@yahoo.com> .

To: Pat Keller <pkeller@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Date: 4/30/2007 9:49:22 AM

Subject: Mt. Calvary

CC: Kevin Gambrill <kgambrill@baltimorecountymd.gov>, Stacy Weiss
<stacyweiss1@comecast.net>

Pat -- Stacy said that you would get our written testimony to the hearing this morning on Mt. Calvary's
variance requests. Mine is attached. Please confirm that you have received this. Thanks, Ed

Ahhh...imagining that irresistible "new car" smell?
Check out new cars at Yahoo! Autos.

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pkeller\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00003.HTM 4/30/2007

. ma




Re: Case 07-383 / Mt. Calvary Church

To: Zoning Commissioner

While Towson Manor Village believes that the expansion of the church will have a
positive effect on it’s community, and we support the expansion, we are concerned that
the setbacks being requested eliminate any future possibility to provide additional on-site
parking for it’s members.

In 1996 the church was granted a parking variance for 16 spaces in lieu of 88. The
proposed e:{{pansion for Mt. Calvary is occurring on the site that MD Etching
Company once owned, thus eliminates the location where the off-site parking

was being provided for in the earlier variance case.

According to the church, they have 2000 members. The current property has 16 parking
spaces. While the proposed expansion allows for 22 additional spaces, the setbacks
required for this building allow them to build a bigger building without sufficient
parking. This past Sunday there were 16 cars parked on Hillen Road during church

service. According to the 1996 variance, the Office of Planning recommended on-street
parking should be limited to Eudowood Lane.

We respec%fully request that the 1ssues described above be taken in to account before the
variance is granted.

Thank you for your consideration,
Stacy Weiss

VP of Zoning
Towson Manor Village Community Association



April 16, 2007

William J. Wiseman, 111 APR 18 2007
Zoning Commissioner

Zoning Review 'BY:""----------------
Department of Permits and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

Reference: Case Number (07-383-A)

Dear Commissioner Wiseman:

[ am writing on behalf of the North East Towson Improvement Association to verify that the
Pastor and members of Mount Calvary AME Church met with our association last year to
discuss their plans for the Mount Calvary Family Life and Educational Center. The association
members voted to support the project.

We believe that the project will be a benefit to the entire community and would appreciate your
office supporting their request for zoning variances.

Please contact me at (410) 321-1346 (home) or at (410) 296-4615 (office), if you have any
questions.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,

(lolpesto C. émej

Adelaide C. Bentley
President

cc: Rev. Dr. Ann Lightner-Fuller

N.E.T.ILA.,mnc.

:c.P
52
OC/AT\O\\‘*

&




.-v-:._‘ s

Page 1 of 1

o

a1 e S a e A R YA N e e | R T o Ry "t AL 1 i a2,
horm o ) I R W gl gy ity A B T Dot

John Murphy - Mt. Calvary AME Church (Case No. 07-383-A)
e e e e et i s s S oSt e
From: "Emerson L. Dorsey, Jr'" <Edorsey@tydingslaw.com>
To: <jvmurphy@co.ba.md.us>

Date: 05/07/07 12:34 PM

Subject: Mt Calvary AME Church (Case No. 07-383-A)

Mr. Murphy:

| now have all of the information regarding Mt. Caivary AME Church's uses (floor by floor) for the proposed family
life and education building at 349 Eudowood Lane, and will be forwarding a letter outlining the proposed uses to

you within the next day.

Thank you for your help. Please call or e-mail if you have any questions or need any additiona! information.

Emerson Dorsey

e e T ey et Ad 11 o W oy
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Emerson L. Darsey, Jr

Edursey@ggdinqsiaw.cnm

T MERITAS

R R i RN

100 East Pratt Street
26th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202

410.752.9723
fax: 410.727.5460

IRS rules restrict written federal tax advice from lawvers and accountants. We include this statement in
all outbound emails because even inadvertent violations may be penalized. Nothing in this message is
mtended to be used, or may be used, to avoid any penalty under federal tax Jaws. This message was not

written to support the promotion or marketing
engage us to provide form

This message contains information that may be privileged, co

of any transaction. Contact the sender if you wish to
al written advice as to tax issues.

nfidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. Unless you are the

addressee (or authorized to receive for the addressee), you may not use, copy or disclose tg anyone thig message or any

information contained in this message, If you have received this message in ervor, please notify the sender by replying ta this
message, and then delete it from your system. Thank you very much.
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AT].‘ORNEYS__AT LAW FAX 410.727.5460

TYDINGS & _F_\-OSE.N-B_ERG LLP TOWSON MD OFFICE |

410.337.0407
FAX 410.337.3738

www.lydingslaw.com

EMERSON L. DORSEY, JR,
May 11, 2007 410.752.9723

edorsey@tydingslaw.com

Honorable John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County Office of the Zoning Commissioner S—
County Courts Building, Room 405 %E@E E ?S?E

401 Bosley Avenue MAY 14 2
Towson, Maryland 21204 AY 007

BY: bl LU LT T LT T T ¥ P rprpapepen
~Re:  Case No. 07-383-A
- 349 Eudowood Lane
~ "Mount Calvary African Methodist Episcopal Church
Required Parking |

[jf::ar_Deputy Commissioner Murphy:

" Asa follEW-up to 'ﬁly May &, 2007 letter, [ am providing additional information regarding
the parking that my client, Mount Calvary African Methodist Episcopal Church (the “Church™),
believes 1s required pursuant to Section 409 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (the
“Regulations™) in connection with the uses it will undertake in the proposed Family Life and
Education Center (the “Center”) it intends to construct at 349 Eudowood Lane in Towson. A
petition for vanance was filed in connection with the proposed project, and a hearing was held
before. you on April 30, 2007. Different activities will he conducted in the Center during the
daytime hours, evenings and weekends, with few, if any, of the activities taking place
simultaneously. Additionally, at no time does the Church intend to use the Center at the same
time it 1s using the sanctuary facility at 300 Eudowood Lane for worship.

There will be a total of 2,196 square feet of office space (including the third floor Board
Room and the first floor building superintendent area) in the Center. Section 409.6.A.2 of the
Regulations requires 3.3 spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area, but the entire Center is
not an office use. Accordingly, 1t 15 believed that ten (10) parking spaces are required for the
office use.

The multi-purpose room will be 2,752 square feet, and there will be seafing for a
maximum of 140 persons. The Regulations do not provide parking requirements for this area,
but the Church believes that the use of the multi-purpose room will be consistent with that

described in Section 409.A.4 of the Regulations for religious assembly which requires one space

KL
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per four (4) Seﬁ_ts. Accordingly, it is believed that thirty-five (35) parking spaces are required for
the multi-purpose room use.

The Regulations do not provide parking requirements for the classrooms, library or
computer training laboratory. The Church, however, believes that these uses are comparable to
an “clementary or middle school” or a “high school” described in Section 409.A.4 of the
Regulations, and that one spacé per employce plus visitor spaces as determined by the Zoning
Commissioner is the standard to be used. The Church’s employees also use the offices (the
Pastor, her assistant, the Director of Outreach and the part-time building superintendent) and
they are accounted for in the proposed office use parking calculations. The Church believes that
a total of nine (9) spaces will suffice for the classroom, library and [aboratory uses.

As you know, there will be thirty-six (36) parking spaces at 349 Eudowood Lane and
eighteen (18) spaces at 300 Eudowood Lane (for which a variance was granted in Case No. 96-
488-A). A total of fifty-four (54) spaces owned by the Church are available for the Center, and
these spaces are sufficient for the Center uses.

Thank ybu for allowing my client to submit this additional information. Please call if you
have any questions or need any additional information.

incercly your

Emerso

CC: Mount Calvary African Methodist Episcopal Church
AP & Company, LLC

#O46536v. 1
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§ 100 GENERAL PROVISIONS § 101
Minimum
Type Limitation Acreage
Fowl or Poultry:
Chickens, ducks, turkeys, No numerical limit, ]
geese provided that a nuisance

Is not created or allowed
to exist on the property

*Sucklings and weanlings under 12 months of age will not be counted.®

Section 101
Definitions
[BCZR 1955]

Words used n the present tense include the future; words in the singular number include the
plural number; the word *“shall” is mandatory. For the purposes of these regulations, certain
terms and words are defined below. [Bill No. 149-1987]

Any word or term not defined in this section shall have the ordinarily accépted definition as set
forth in the most recent edition of Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English

Language, Unabridged. [Bill No. 149-1987]

ACCESSORY BUILDING — One which is subordinate and customarily incidental to
and on the same lot with a main building. A trailer shall not be considered an accessory
building. A structure connected to a principal building by a covered passageway or with
one wall in common shall not be considered an accessory building.

ACCESSORY USE OR STRUCTURE — A use or structure which: (a) is customarily
incident and subordinate to and serves a principal use or structure; (b) is subordinate in
area, extent or purpose to the principal use or structure; (c) is located on the same lot as the
principal use or structure served; and (d) contributes to the comfort, convenience or
necessity of occupants, business or industry in the principal use or structure served; except
that, where specifically provided in the applicable regulations, accessory off-street parking
need not be located on the same lot. An accessory building, as defined above, shall be
considered an accessory structure. A trailer may be an accessory use or structure if
hereinafter so specified. An ancillary use shall be considered as an accessory use; however,
a use of such a nature or extent as to be permitted as a “‘use in combination” (with a service
station) shall be considered a principal use. [Bill Nos. 100-1970; 26-1988]°

AGRICULTURE, COMMERCIAL ~— The use of land, including ancillary structures
and buildings, to cultivate plants or raise or keep animals for income, provided that the
land also qualifies for farm or agricultural use assessment pursuant to § 8-209 of the Tax-
Property Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, as amended. Commercial agriculture
includes the production of field crops, dairying, pasturage agriculture, horticulture,

5 Editor's Note: See also Section 404.

6 Editor’s Note: The definition of “acreage, gross residential” which originally followed this definition was repealed by Bill .
No. 100-1970. The defintition of “after-hours club,” which followed thereafter, was repealed by Bill No. 36-2000.

1-5 04 — 15 — 2005
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252 Md. 684, 251 A.2d 589

Court of Appeals of Maryland.
GRUVER-CQOLEY JADE CORP. et al.
V.

Marvin E. PERLIS et al.

No. 300.

March 12, 1969.

Property owners filed bill of complaint, alleging that a plat had been illegally approved. The Circuit
Court, Montgomery County, Ralph G. Shure, 1., rendered judgment that plats of subdivision were void
and appeals were taken. The Court of Appeals, McWilliams, J., held that where county council had
used expression ‘county planning board’ intentionally to exclude the county board of appeals in one
provision of density control section of zoning ordinance, subsequent use of word *board’ in density
contro} section and requiring approvail of the 'board’ of transfer of excess area from one subdivision to
adjoining subdivision in order to meet density requirements means county planning board rather than
board of appeals.

Decree reversed.

West Headnotes

414 Zoning and Planning
&+414V Construction, Operation and Effect
414V(A) In General
»414k233 k. Meaning of Language. Most Cited Cases

[1] KeyCite 'Ng_tg_s_

Where county council had used expression “county planning board” intentionally to exclude the
county board of appeals in one provision of density control section of zoning ordinance, subsequent
use of word “board” in density controt section requiring approval of the “"board” of transfer of excess
area from one subdivision to adjoining subdivision in order to meet density requirements means
county planning board, rather than boara of appeals.

(2] KeyCite Notes |

|: 1

414 Zoning and Planning
+=14 1411 Validity of Zoning Regulations
+~41411(B) Regulations as to Particular Matters
4 14k85 k. Density of Population. Most Cited Cases
(Formerly 268k43)

In determining if density control requirements relating to subdivisions were met, plat of two blocks of
land was not to be considered standing alone and was to be added to area of two plats recorded
subsequent to and implementing preliminary subdivision plan of entire area, in calculating average

net area.

[3] KeyCite Notes

w414 Zoning and Planning
w4 1411 Validity of Zoning Regulations
«=414II(B) Regulations as to Particular Matters
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=414k85 k. Density of Population. Most Cited Cases
(Formerly 268k43)

Where various record plats were filed subsequent to preliminary plan and comprised entire
subdivision as shown on preliminary plan, blocks of land in one of record plats, which were separated .
from other blocks of land in other plats by 80-foot-wide street were “adjoining” as that term is used in
ordinance permitting transfer of excess area from one subdivision to adjoining subdivision to meet
subdivision density control requirements.

*G685 **590 Robert H. Metz, Silver Spring (Linowes & Blocher and R. Robert Linowes, Silver Spring,
on the brief), for Elsie E. Marks, Martha F. Riess and Gruver-Cooley Jade Corp.

Harry W. Lerch, Silver Spring (Sanford E. Wool, Silver Spring, on th brief}, for Maryland-National
Capital Park and Planning Commission, appeflants, David L. Cahoon, Alfred H. Carter and Stanley D.
Abrams, County Attys., Rockville, on brief, for Erwin W. Bucklin.

Suburban Maryland Homebuilders Association, I John Ritterpusch, Lawrence E. Speelman and
Ritterpusch & Gingell, Silver Spring, amicus curiae, on the brief.

Samuel Gordon, Silver Spring (Marvin E. Perlis, Silver Spring, on the brief}, for appellees.

Before HAMMOND, C. J., and MARBURY, BARNES, MCWILLIAMS and FINAN, 1J.

F

McWILLIAMS, Judge.

The tria! judge, Shure, ]., declared the plat of 'Blocks Q and R’ of Luxmanor ‘to have been illegally
approved’ by the Montgomery County Planning Board [FN1] (board) and, consequently, to be null and
void, At the core of the dispute is the question whether the word ‘board’ as used in the applicable
section of the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance means the Montgomery County Planning Board
or the Montgomery County Board of Appeals. The appellants are The Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission (Commission), *686 Erwin W. Bucklin, Director of Inspection and Licenses
of Montgomery County {(Bucklin), Elsie E. Marks and Martha F. Riess {Marks-Riess), the owners of
Luxmanor, and Gruver- Cooley Jade Corporation (Gruver-Cooley), the developer of Luxmanor under a
contract with Marks-Riess. The appellees Marvin E. and Edith Perlis (Perlis) own a lot adjoining Block
R; the appellees Robert V. and Kathleen O. Smith (Smith) own a lot adjoining Block Q. |

FN1. The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, Mentgomery County
Planing Board.

Marks—Rieés engaged Gruver-Cooley to develop their R-R (Rural Residential) land, a few miles south
of Rockville, into a single family subdivision under the density control provisions of s 111-7(g) of the
**5971 Montgomery County Code (1965) which is as follows:

‘Density contral development:

‘(1) PURPQOSES. The purposes of this subsection and other sections of this chapter concerning average
lot size are to provide a method of development for land to permit variation in lot sizes without an
increase in the density population or development, to encourage subdivisions with varying lot sizes so
as to allow home buyers a choice of lot sizes according to their needs, to preserve open space, tree
cover, recreation areas, scenic vistas, outstanding natural topography and to prevent soil erosion by
permitting varying lot sizes according to the nature of the terrain within the development.

"(2) PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER. The provisions of this subsection shall not be applicable nor shall
land be subdivided under the herein permitted variations from the R-R minimum standards uniess
both public water and public sewer will be available prior to occupancy of building lots. When land is
subdivided under this subsection, no building permit shall be issued unless such water and sewer are
available.

*(3) VARIATIONS PERMITTED. All requirements of the R-R Zone shall apply to a density contro!
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development, except as specifically modified as follows:

‘a. NET LOT AREA. Each main building together*687 with its accessory buildings may be located on a
lot having a net area of at least fifteen thousand square feet; provided, that the average net area of
all lots created by any subdivision in which such lot is located shall be at least twenty thousand

square feet.

‘b. YARDS, REAR. Accessory buildings may be located not iess than sixty feet from the front lot line or
proposed front street line,

'(4) LOT AVERAGES, SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:

‘a. To control what may be included on a piat for the purposes of the average net lot area
requirement, the county planning board, at its discretion, may exclude from such average any lots
which by reason of size, shape or location, or for other good cause, are not reasonably suitable for
single-family residential development, or the board may require repiatting of such lots. The board
may also require that lots adjoining major highways, limited access highways, railways, multi-family,
commercial or industrial zoning be at least twenty thousand square feet in net lot area.

‘h. Land within such subdivision not platted into building lots may be counted in the average net ot
area when such land is dedicated to public use for recreation, parks, school sites or other public
purpose, and such dedication has been approved by the board on the recorded subdivision plat. Areas
dedicated for state, county or municipal public roads, streets, sidewalks, crosswalks, utility and storm
drainage rights of way, and for location of other necessary facilities appurtenant thereto shall not be

included in the average.

‘c. An accumulation of excess area from one subdivision to another may be transferred to an
adjoining subdivision only upon approval of the board. The average net area of all of the lots in any
record plat, together with all record plats previously recorded in the same subdivision, shall be not

less than twenty thousand square feet.

‘d. Record plats filed under this provision shall contain¥*688 a notice thereon of '‘R-R Density Controi
Development-Resubdivision Strictly Controlled.’ Resubdivision of a density control plat which wouid
reduce average net lot area is prohibited, except for any part which may later be rezoned under the

provisions of this chapter to a different zone.'

*%x592 In June 1961 Gruver-Cooley filed with the Commission a preliminary subdivision plan of
Luxmanor.-showing 86 lots with an average density of 20,685 square feet per lot. Montgomery County
Code (1965) s 104-23 et seq. The board approved the preliminary subdivision plan on 23 August
1961. Implementing the preliminary plan Gruver-Cooley prepared and filed two record plats, both of
which were approved by the board on 10 January 1962. The first, entitied 'Blocks G, H and ] and
Parts of Blocks D, E and K,” contained 43 lots totaling 895,978 square feet, averaging 20,837 square
feet per lot. Since the average area had to be only 20,000 square feet per lot there was a surplus of
35,978 square feet. The second, entitled ‘Blocks E and K and Parts of J and D,’ contained 35 lots
totaling 707,479 square feet, averaging 20,214 square feet per lot, leaving a surplus of 7,479 square
feet. Both plats were filed, approved and recorded among the Land Records, in accordance with the

density control provisions set forth above,

By mid-1964 Gruver-Cooley was ready to proceed with the preparation of a record plat for the
remainder of the land shown on the preliminary plan approved in August 1961. A revised preliminary
plan,[FN2] filed in January 1965, was approved by the board on 4 May 1965, The implementing
record plat was approved by the board in December 1965 and recorded among the Land Records in
April 1966. According to the preliminary plan filed in June 1961 the remainder of the property was to
be divided *689 into 12 lots averaging 21,247 square feet per iot. The record plat approved In
December 1965 showed the same number of fots but the average number of square feet per lot was
reduced to 17,450 square feet. It appears that 32,070 square feet had been dedicated to the newly
proposed Rosemont Drive and 8,246 square feet to the improvement of the intersection of Lux Lane
and Tuckerman Drive. The visible effect of the change on Perlis seems to have been that under the
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1961 preliminary plan his land was abutted by two lots whereas the record plat shows him to be
bordered by four smaller lots. In Smith's case six lots now abut his property whereas under the
preliminary plan there were only four,

FN2. Montgomery County Code {1965) s 104-24(qg) is as follows:

‘Time limit on approval. If within one year from the date of approval of a preliminary
plan, the subdivider has not placed on final plats all of the area covered by such
approved preliminary plan, then the approval for the remainder of the plan shall expire.
The subdivider may apply for an extension of the approval of a preliminary plan, subject
to the same limitations as above.’

The record plat of ‘Blocks Q and R’ shows a deficit of 30,596 square feet but it will be recalled the first
two plats showed a surplus of 43,457 (7,479 35,978) square feet so that for the entire subdivision
there was actually.a surplus of $12,861 square feet.

In March 1968, almost two years after the record plat of ‘Blocks R and Q" had been recorded among
the Land Records, Perlis and Smith filed their bill of complaint alleging the impropriety of transferring
excess area from one subdivision to an adjoining subdivision, lack of notice and irreparable damage
and praying temporary and permanent injunctive relief. At trial an allegation in respect of the
requirement of notice was withdrawn.

Judge Shure seems to have taken the position that excess area may not be transferred from one
subdivision to an adjoining subdivision and that even if it is permissible approval of the Board of
Appeals is required. In his opinion, he said:

‘The clear intent of this density control requirement is to insure that the average net area of all iots
on any recorded plat shail be not less than 20,000 square feet. If accumulation of excess area is to be
transferred to any adjoining subdivision, this may be done only upon approval of the County Board of
Appeals. {Sec. 111-7) No such approval was granted, or even sought in this case. The builderowners
here elected to proceed with the **593 development of the entire *690 Luxmanor area on a
piecemeal basis and by the establishment of three subdivisions. This was to accomodate their
personal development plan and they cannot borrow from one subdivision to accomodate another to
the aggrievement of those who have lots of sufficiency density and will be drastically affected, as are
the plaintiffs herein.” (Emphasis added.)

1.

Although Perlis and Smith seem not to have argued the point below, in this Court they make much of
Judge Shure's statement that approval of the transfer of excess area from one subdivision to another
may be given only by the Montgomery County Board of Appeais. Perhaps, in limine, it ought to be
noted that in the Montgomery County Code, the word ‘board’ has at least four definitions. In s 83-22
it is defined to mean the ‘electrical board;’ according to s 104-1 it means the ‘Montgomery County
Planning Board’ {of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission); s 111-2 declares it
to mean the ‘county board of appeals;’ it may also mean the ‘Board of License Commissioners,’
Appendix E, p. 2267. It is true, of course, as Perlis and Smith are quick to point out, that s 111-7 is a
part of Chapter 111, titled ‘Zoning,” that s 111-2 ‘Definitions' provides that '(f)or the purposes of this
Chapter (111) the following words and phrases shall have the meanings respectively ascribed to them
by this section,” and that the word ‘Board’ is defined to mean the ‘county board of appeais.’ If, as they
argue, the definition in s 111-2 must be applied to s 111-7(g) and if, as it would seem to follow, the
County Council intended the word ‘board’ to mean the *‘county board of appeals' it is very odd indeed
that the Council should have used, in s 111-7(g)(4) a, the words ‘the county planning board’ when
the word ‘board’ would have sufficed. It seems to us that the choice of words was deliberate and
intentional. It will be recalled that although s 111-7(c)(1) establishes a minimum area of 20,000
square feet for each lot in an R-R zone the stated purpose of the density control section, 111-7(g), Is
to provide a method of development permitting variation in lot sizes 50 as 'to encourage subdivisions
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with varying *691 lot sizes.’ (Emphasis added.) To this end the minimum area per lot is reduced to
15,000 square feet, provided, however, that the average net area of all of the lots ‘shall be at least
20,000 square feet.” It is at once apparent that s 111-7(g) has to do with subdivision, not zoning and
to what more appropriate body ought the administration of the provisions of that section be
committed than to the ‘county planning board,’ already defined, already in existence and already
charged with the administration of subdivision control by Chapter 104 of the Montgomery County
Code, titied ‘Subdivision of Land.’

[1] Since we are of the firm opinion that the County Council used the expression ‘the county
planning board’ intentionally, delibrately and for the purpose of excluding ‘the county board of
appeals,” it would certainly seem to follow that the subsequent use, in s 111-/, of the word ‘board’
was intended to mean the ‘county planning board.’ It will be observed that later in th very same
sentence in which the words ‘the county planning board’ are first used the word ‘board’ also appears.
Parsed, in part, the sentence reads ‘the county planning board * * * may exclude * * * or the board
may require.’ It would be folly indeed to insist that the word *board,’ the subject of the disjunctive
clause, means the ‘county board of appeals.’ In the succeeding sentence the words '(t) he beoard may
also require’ unmistakably refer back to and provide a nexus with the proceding sentence. Here again
it would frivolous to suggest that what might be required in this regard is a function of the "board of
appeals.” The next use of the word ‘board’ has to do with the same subject matter and a function
which normally is ¥*594 exercised exclusively by the planning board. It is entirely clear to us that
what is contained in s 111-7(g)(4) ¢ is germane to everything else in s 111-7(g), in fact, standing
alone subsection (4) ¢ would be virtually meaningless. That ‘approval of the board” means the
approval of the county planning board seems to us to be inescapable.

We find further support for the opinion expressed above in other sections of Chapter 111. Sec. 111-
17(d)(3) provides, in part, as follows:

'(3) REPORT BY PLANNING BOARD. If the planning board finds that a proposed site * * *, The *¥692
board shall notify the applicant and the district council * * *.' (Emphasis added.)

In s 111-25(e)(3) we find the following:

‘(3) REVIEW AND REPORT BY PLANNING BOARD. The planning board shall examine the proposed
town sector plan *. * *_ If the board finds that the proposed town sector plan * * *, The board shall
notify the district council * * *.” (Emphasis added.)

See also ss 111-25(g)(2) and 111-25(h). Another instance appears in s 111-26(d)(3):

'(3) REVIEW AND REPORT BY PLANNING BOARD. The planning board shall examine the proposed
planned neighborhood plan * * *, If the board finds * * *. The board shall notify the district council *

* * ' (Emphasis added.)
See also s 111-26(e)(1), (2) and (3).

The powers and duties of the county board of appeals are stated in s 111-30. Our close scrutiny of
this section has not revealed anything which could be said to require a transfer of excess area to be
approved by the board of appeals rather than the planning board.

The repetition here of the familiar and oft-quoted principles of statutory construction would be to no
purpose. However, what was said in Maguire v. State, 192 Md. 615, 623, 65 A.2d 299, 302 {1949),

seems apposite.

‘Adherence to the meaning of words does not require or permit isolation of words from their context.
* * ¥ the meaning of the plainest words in a statute may be controlled by the context. A statute
should be so construed that all its parts harmonize with each other and render them consistent with
its general object and scope.’ Pittman v. Housing Authority, 180 Md. 457, 463-464, 25 A.2d 466, 469.
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% % ¥ jt i the most natural and general exposition of a statute to construe one part of the statute by
another part of the same *693 statute, for that best expresseth the meaning of the makers.” Coke
upon Littleton, p. 381a. 'If it be true that it is the duty of the court to ascertain the meaning of the
legislature from the words used in the statute and the subject-matter to which it relates, there is an
equa!l duty to restrict the meaning of general words, whenever it is found necessary to do so, in order
to carry out the legislative intention.” Reiche v. Smythe, 13 Wall. 162, 164, 20 L.Ed. 566.’

I1.

Perlis and Smith appear to be arguing that even if the ordinance intended approval by the planning
board rather than the board of appeals, s 111-7(g)(4) c still requires the ‘average net area of all of
the lots in any record plat, together with all record plats previously recorded in the same

subdivision’ (emphasis by appellees), to be not iess than 20,000 square feet. They point to the cross-
examination of John J. Broda, one of the Commission's planning engineers, in which he admitted that
the record plat of ‘Blocks Q and R’ was a 'subdivision plat’ and that it is a ‘subdivision.” Therefore,
they continue, since ‘Blocks Q and R are a subdivision, *¥505 and since no other record plats have
heen recorded in that same subdivision, the plat is illegal because the net average of all of the lots is
ess than 20,000 square feet. So now the question Is what does the word ‘subdivision’ mean as used
here. In s 70-67 of the Montgomery County Code (Laws of Maryland of 1959, Ch. 780, sec. 1 at

1250), -

‘(t)he word ‘subdivision’ means the division of a lot, tract, or parcel of land into two or more lots,
plots, sites, tracts, parcels or other division for the purpose, whether immediate or future, of sale or
building development, and includes resubdivision and, when appropriate to the context, relates to the
process of subdividing or to the land or area subdivided; * * *.' (Emphasis added.)

The definition is repeated in s 104-1. There is, to be sure, a measure of confusion arising out of the
first sentence of s 111-7(g)(4) ¢ when it is considered out of context. The confusion *694 vanishes,
however, if one inserts the words ‘record plat of the’ before ‘subdivision’ so that the sentence will
read ‘(a)n accumulation of excess area from one (record plat of the) subdivision to another may be
transferred to an adjoining (record plat of the) subdivision only upon approval of the board.” Any
doubt that this is what the Counci! meant cannot fail to be resolved by a comprehensive look at the
mechanism provided by the ordinance for the creation and implementation of residential subdivisions.

Sec. 104-12(a) provides as follows:

‘(a) Phases. In order to provide an orderly basis for the processing of subdivision plans prior to
approval, the board will consider such plans in two stages, as follows:

‘(1) The preliminary plan shall be submitted with application and fee for conditional or tentative
approval.

Y(2) The fina! plat for recordation of all or part of a subdivision shall be submitted with required
supporting data and documents, together with application for approval and plat feet.” (Emphasis
added.)

Sec . 104-23(a) requires that every ‘proposed subdivision or resubdivision shall be submitted to the
board for tentative or conditional approval in the form of a preliminary plan prior to the submission of
a suddivision record plat.” (Emphasis added.)

Sec. 104-24(q) provides that ‘if within one year from the date of approval of a preliminary plan, the
subdivider has not placed on final plats all of the area covered by such approved preliminary plan,
then the approval for the remainder of the plan shall expire.’ (Emphasis added.)

Sec. 104-25(a) states that ‘a final plat may include only a portion of the approved preliminary plan; *
* k!
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r2] Finally, and perhaps conciusively, the second (and last) sentence of s 111-7(g)(4) ¢ provides
that ‘(Dhe average net area of all of the lots in any record plat’ which, of course, is precisely what the
plat of ‘Blocks Q and R’ is, ‘together with all record plats previously recorded in the same subdivision,’
| uxmanor, ‘shall be not less than' 20,000 square feet. This seems to us to be a clear indication that
the plat of ‘Blocks Q *695 and R’ is not to be considered as standing alone and that in calculating the
average net area of the 12 lots contained therein there must be added the area of the two plats
nreviously recorded. If that is done the average net area exceeds 20,000 square feet per |ot.

The last shot in appellees' locker is aimed at the expression ‘adjoining subdivision.’ It is argued that
because '‘Blocks Q and R’ are separated from *Blocks G, H and J and parts of Blocks D, E and K’ by
Tuckerman Lane (80 feet wide) they are not ‘adjoining,” and since a transfer of excess area can be
made only from one subdivision to an ‘adjoining subdijvision’ the attempted transfer in **¥596 the
case at bar must fail. We are not impressed by this argument.,

The term *adjoining’ has been defined as follows:

‘In its etymological sense, and according to the more approved definitions, the word means abutting,
contiguous, having a cormon boundary, in contact with, lying next to or in contact with, meeting at
some line or point of juncture, next to, touching, touching or contiguous, as distinguished from lying
near or adjacent: but this is not necessarily the meaning of the word in all connections, and the word
may be employed as meaning adjacent, close or near to, or nearest or most accessible. The meaning
of the word as empioyed in a particular case must be gathered from the context, the intention, and
the particular circumstances under which it 1s used.’ 2 C.1.S. Adjoin at pp. 1-2 {(1936).

‘Adjoining premises' has been defined as follows:

‘adjoining premises. * * * the term has also been construed as not absolutely precluding the idea of
separation by some object intervening (*Adjoining” may not require properties to touch but merely to
he separated by no other property which can be put to private use, citing Homac Corp. v. Sun Qil Co.,
137 Misc. 551,244 N.Y.S. 51, 54; a yard may be separated by a street and yet adjoin, citing *696
Commonwealth v. Curley,; 101 Mass. 24, 25.} and the question as to what amount of separation will

or will not deprive premises of the character of adjoining premises within the meaning of that term
depends upon the circumstances of each particular case.’ Id. at 2.

{3] In any case, it is plain that the council had in mind the adjunction of record plats of parts of 2
subdivision and not separate subdivisions. The entire subdivision must be shown on the piat of the
preliminary plan. The development of the entire subdivision may be accomplished on a piecemeal
basis by the use of record plats which when all added together will comprise the entire subdivision as
shown on the preliminary plan. Since the ordinance contempiates the transfer of excess area from
one record plat to another record plat it would seem to matter little that a matching line might
happen to be on one or the other side of one of the streets in the development,

The views expressed herein make it necessary for us to reverse the decree of the learned triai judge.
Decree reversed.

Costs to be paid by appellees.

Md. 1969.

Gruver-Cooley lade Corp. v. Perlis,

252 Md. 684, 251 A.2d 589

END OF DOCUMENT
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE « BEFORE THE

5/8 Eudowood Lane, 150' E of |
the ¢/l of Hillen Road = DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSTIONER
{300 Eudowood Lane)

9th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

4th Councilmanic District
* Case No. 96-488-A

Mt. Calvary A.M.E. Church
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes befora the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition for Variance for that property known as 300 Eudowood Lane, locat-
ad in th&_vicinity of Hillen Road and Towscontown Boulevard in Towson. The
Petition was filed by the owner of the property, Mt. Calvary A.M.E. Church,
by Reverend Anns Lightner-fuller, and Metro Housing, who owns a portion of
the property which is the subject of this request. The Petition was filed
through their attorney, Newton A. Williams, Esquire. The Petitioners seek
relief frem Sections 1B01.2.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) tTo permit a rear Yard setback of 2 feet for the existing build-
ing, rear fard Eetﬁacks of 8 feet and 47.5 feet for the proposed addition,
and a Ei&e/rear setback of 2 feet for the proposed addition, all in lieu
of the r&qﬁired 50 feet rear sethback and 10 feet side setback, and minimum
required interior side setback of 20 feet and corner/side street setback
of 35 feet. 1In addition, the Petitionersa seek relief from Section 409.6
of the B.C.Z.R. to permit 16 parking spaces in iieu of the requirad 88.
The subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on
the site plan submitted which was acceptad and markéd into evidence as
.Petitianer's Exhibit 1. |

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Anne

Lightner~Fuller, Pastor, Newton A. Williams, Esquire, attorpey for the

Tdew H# 83
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Patitioners, and several members of the Mt. Calvary A.M_E. Church, as walll
as numerous residents from the surrounding community. Alsc appearing as
an interested party was Susan Gray, a resident of Towson Manor Village.
There were no Protestants present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
conzsists of 0.73 acres, zoned D.R. 19.5, and is improved with a one-story
builﬂiné which has been the home of the Mt. Calvary A.M.E. Church for the
past ‘106 years. On behalf of the Petitioners, Rev. Lightner-Fuller testi-
fied that Mt. Calvary A.M.E. Church has outgrown the existing building and
the congregation wishes to construct a.énefstnry addition te the existing
building to provide a new sanctuary and mch needed administrative office
space. The existing building and proposed improvements are more particu-
larly shown on the site plan identified as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. Due to
the irregular shape of the property, and its location at the corner of
Eudowood Lane and Hillen Road, the relief requested is necessary in order
te proceed with the proposed improvements. A review of the site plan
revealed that the proposed expansions to the Church will maintain the =ame
setbacks established by the existing building. Furthermore, some of the

variances from side/rear setback requirements are necessary for that

portion of the property which abuts the property owned by Metro Housing, a
joint Petitioner in this matter. Testimony revealed that Metro Housing,
who owns the property immediately east of the subject site, has donated
someg of its land to the Church to be utilized in its expansion effortsg,
provided the variances requested herein are granted.

As to the parking variance, it is clear from the .site plan that
there: is insufficient space on the property to prqvide 88 parking spaces.

In the opinion of this Deputy Zoning C&mmisﬁianer, the Petitioner has done.
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an excellent 3job in providing 16 parking spaces on site. Testimony indi-
cated that many of the church members live in the immediate area and walk

to church, therseby elimirating tha need for parking. Furthermore, the
Petitioner has entered into a parking agreement with Maryland Etching, a

nearby property owner, to utilize their parking lot during church activi-

ties. The Church also provides bus transportation to and from the Church.
An area variance may be granted where strict application of the

zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. McLean V. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). Tc prove practical
difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreascnably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would dJdo a sub-
stantial justice to. the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relax¥ation than that applied for would give sufficient
relief; and, .

3) whether relief can bhe grantad in such fashion

that the spirit of the ordinance will be cbserved and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appealg, Town of Chesapeake Beach, &2 Md. App. <8

(1974).

| It is clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted,
such use, as proposed, will not ke contrary to the spirit-af the B.C.Z.R.
and will not result in any injury to the public good.

After due cdﬁsideratiﬁn of the testimony and evidence presented,

it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. will result

if the ﬁariance. 1s not granted. It haa been established that special

circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-
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ture which ig the subject of this variance request and that the require-
ments from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use
of the land due tn the spacial conditions unique to this particular parcel.

In addition, the variance requested will not cause any lnjury Lo the pub-
lic health, safety or general welfare, and is in strict harmony with the
spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

It is to be noted that the benefits the Mt. Calvary A.M.E. Church

provides to the surrounding community are too numerous to mention in this

Order. This much needed expansion will ailaw the leaders of tChis Church
and the congregation to improve upon those benefits it offers to the resi-
dents and commmnities in Towson. This 2Zoning Commissioner's Office has
personally witnessed one example of the fine individuals who are members

of this Church, namely, Dynia Charles, who worked in the Zoning Ccmmissiun—.
er's Office during the summer wonths of her high school vacation. It was
easy to datect the positive influence that the Mt. Calvary A.M.E. Church
has had upon Ms. Charles and it exemplifieszs the fine work the church has
done in and around the community. The proposed expansion of the Church
will surely be a benefit to all the residents of Towscn. I

'Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
variance requested should be granted;

- THEREFDRE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy. Zoning Commissioner for

~ ek

Baltimore County this o day of August, 1996, that the Petition for

Variance geeking relief from Sections 1BCl.2.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear yard setback of 2 feet for

the existing building, rear yard setbacks of 8 feet and 47.5 feet for the

proposed  addition, and a side/rear setback of 2 feet for the proposed
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addition, all in lieu of the required 50 feet rear
side setback,
corner/side street setback of 3% feet,

B.C.Z.R.

in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED,

setback and 10

feet

and minimum required interior side setback of 20 feet and

and from Section 409.6 of the

to permit 16 parking spaces in lieu of the minimum required 88,

Ject to the following restrictions:

™K:bjs

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30~-day appellate procass from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2} Compliance with the recommendations made by the
Office of Planning in their comments dated June 26,
1986. However, with respect te landscaping the subject
property, I believe that only low-growing, ground-cover
type plants should be used to screen the property along
Hillen Road. This will allow the; presenﬂe of the Mt.

Calvary A.M.E. Church tc be known to pa&ﬁ,ﬁi& mtc:rlsts.

on Hillen Road, as well as ensblé them To see the
beautiful, new sanctuary upon its completiun

3) VWhen applying for a building . pemu:..- -the site

plan and landscapiny plan filed must reference ‘Ehis
case and set forth and addreas the "restrictions of’

thia Order.

%

TROCO

OTHY M.

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

sub~

HHGE

.+I')




IN RE: PETILION SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
NE/S of Falls Road, 172' MW

of the centeriine of Green- » 2RIING COMMISSIONER
spring Valley Road -
gth Election District ¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTI
PPiM Associates Ltd. Partner- . case No, §7-362-S5PH
ship, et al,

Petitioners

iiiiiiiiiii

FINDINGS OF PAUT AND COHCLUSIONS OF LAN

e Potitioners herein request spproval for the transfer of demsity from
certain prrcels zoned DWR. €O other parcels soned D.R. which are included
within a subdivision plan, as moIe particalarly described on petitioners' Ex-
hibit 1. |

The Petiticoners, by Thomas umwﬂ.: appeared and were rapresented by Coun-
sel, George E. Gavrelis, an expert 1and planner, testified on behalf of the
potitioners. Numerous protestants appeared, individually and collectively as
the Meadowz of Greenspring Homoowner's Association, InC., which was repre-
sented by Counsel. Norris Lankford, sn immediate adjeining property OWNET,
appeared and ‘testified in opposition. Memoranda were submitted by the
partiea. People's Counsel also sulmitted a Meworandum in opposition.

Pecple’s Counsel based its involvement on the broad anthority granted to |

“ w_ it by the Baltimore County Charter (Charter) ©o wAafend the roning maps™. 1t8
: supposition is misplaced; it has no jurisdiction. Although the Board of

|
— |
|
m
|
)

Appenls of Baltimore County Moaxd) has sua sponte granted the People's Coun~

zoning Commissioner is oot persuaded to be equally as magncnimous, In addi-
cion, People's Counsel has not followed the stricture mandated by tha Chartex

to oppesv befure the Zoning Commissionex in this matter. while it is true
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that People's Couns:s! entered its appearance, it did not appear gt the hear-
ing. To permit Pecple’'s Comsel to suhnit memorandum without hearing the
tastimony or reviewing the evidence presented would be to Ccountenance an
absurdity. On what is it Dbasing its Memorandum? Certainly, it is not based
on the testimony and evidence which People’s Counsel did not hear or review,
People's Counsel <¢lothes itgelf with the mantle of protectionism while
gimaltanecusly waiving the Charter requirement to ..ﬂm_.mﬂ_n._ before the Zoning
Conmissioner. The Petition presented here .mn for an interpretation, not for a

variance or special exception, Although dengity is certainly an issue of .

great significance, the argument that such a request for _E. interpretation as
prasented herein i{mpinges un the roning maps for which the Charter empowers
the Poople's Counsel with tho responaibility to protect is mnunmmnn.n.nm.
Testimony indicated that the subject property, located on Falls and Joppa
Roads, boundad bw Seminary Avenus and Seminary Farm Road, ard adjacent to the
Greenspring Village Professional Center and Racquet Club, consiats of four
parcels with various goning classifications. All four parcels together form
one subdivision upit. Although each parcel ig ownaed separately, there i3 a
common thread attached to all, namely, Mr. Petty. However, the owners of
those parcels have joined together and filed a subdivision plan with the
County Review Groupy {CRG) reguesting approval For the transfer of density from
certain parcels zoned D.R. to othexr parcels zoned D.R. by way of a "bridge®
zoned B.R., and from a portion of a parcel zoned D.R. which has a storm water
pond located on it to a contiguous parcel aiso zoned DR,
The Petitioners propose to construct 53 dwelling units by concentrating
50 units on Parcel 1 and 3 units cn Parcel 3, Parcel 1 is primarily zoned
D.R.2, with a =mll portion =zoned B.R; Parcel 2 is zonad primarily O-1, with
approximately 1.7 acres zonad D.R.2 and an even smaller poztion zoned D.R,.163
Parcel 3 is zoned O-1, B.R,, amd D,R,1; and Parcel 4 is zoned DLR.2, with a

I"‘_
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small portion zomed B.R, See Petitionma® BExhibit ,..5., The Petitioners
propose to transfer demsity fram those portions of Parcel 3 zoned 0-1 and D.R.
by way of that contiguous portion of bParcel 4 zoned B.R., through tha D.R.
portion of Parcel 4, to Parcel 1. Circultous and imaginative but neither
u_.mnuumunwwu fatal.

The fatality of the Petitioners Ingennity lies In Section 1801.2.A.2,
lationg {BCZR). Unfortunately for the Petitiop-
ers, the language of the BCZR is clear; 1,e., dengsity transfer is parmitted

Baltimore Countvy Zoni

Parcel 1, which is contiquous to the D.R.~zoned portion of Parcel 2, The key
13 the "bridge”, u.m_.; the B.R,~zoned portion of Parcel 4, which the Petition-
erd argue  Is the comduit through which the density transfer flows. As
complicated as this may seam, the issues are really not, )

Contiguity has been defined by the Court of Appeals in Gruver-Cooley v.
Perlis, 252 M. 684 (1968), wherein the Court interpratad the Montgomery

ty Code requiremgnt that density tramafer may oocur only between "adjoin-
ing subdivisions®., fThe Court ruled that the subdivisions did not need to be
touching to be considered "adioining® but could be *...closa or neaxr to, or
neareat or most accessible...™ at p. 693, "AMjoining may not reguire propere

to private use,™ at p. §95. See also Grand Union Co. v, Lavrel Plaza, 256
————— e e ettt R

55 - N




to private use." at p. 695, See also Grand Union Co. v. Laurel Plaza, 256 ¢

Supp. 78 (Md., 1966). 1In Swarthmore Co. v, Kalstner, 258 Md., 317 {1370), the

Court of Appeals- interpreted the word "contiguous” as found in the Baltimore

County Code, citing Gruver, supra, and defined "contiguous" as reaning *,..1n
close proximity; near though not in contact...” at p. 330, As in Gruver,

supra, the subject involved a roadway which séparated the parcels.

While the parcels may be contiguous, the D.R. zones are not. The B.R,~
zoned portion of Parcel 4, which is the key to the Petitioners' lock, can
indead be utilized for private use, If unlocked, the gate could be opened for
the intensive development ¢f Parcel 1. It does not provide thae .fﬂmmm..
unless the fotent of the BCZR ia to include by extrapolation a comercial zone
within the meaning of "D.R. zones of different clasgifications", as fourd in
Section 1B01,2.A.2.

The Petitioners argued that suwh is the case and point to Section 230.1,
BCZR, Section 220,1 permits uges in commercial zones that are allowed in
residential zones immediately adjoining. Section 101, BCZR, defines "residen-
tial zone™ as R.C., D.R., or R.A.E, Therefore, they argued, {f undeveloped,
the B.R.~zoned portion could be developed with any of those uses permitted in
either the D.R.l-zoned portion of Parcel 3 or the D.R.2-zoned portion of
Parcel 4. Section 102.2, BCZR, prohibita utillzation of the minimum area
required for a building or use to be congidersd as any part of the minimm
area for another building or use, They interpret "use® to inclads density,
which thus can be transferred. The syllogism is complote:s the D.R.1l-zoned
portion of Parcel 3 has a nnnnﬂ.u density pemmitted; the B.R.-zoned portion
of Parcel mnuﬂ _H nm.._.mwoﬁn withk those nﬁﬁ.ﬂamw uses permiteead In a
D.R.l or D.R.2 Zone. Therefore, the density of the B.R.-zoned portion can be

transferred. Conversely, 1f density 12 not a "use®, the Petitioners! argunent
crunbles,




The BCZR are inclusive in that a "use™ is prohibited unless explicitly

permitted. Section 102.1, BCZR. See Kowalski v. Lamax, 334 A,2d 536 (1975).
Section 1BOl.l.A, BC2R, delineates 16 uses pemmitted as of right in D.R.
zones. Density or the transfer of density is not found, As Counsel for tha
Protestants quite correctly notel, no reference to densi ty or the transfer of
density as either a uss memitted as of zight or by special exception can be
founa in any zone classification, Dengity is the means by which residential
awelling units may ba I{ntensified for development, whether it be one such use __
per acrz or 16 such uses per acre. If one acre exists in a B.R. Zane contiqu-
ous to a D.R.l Zone, then the B.R.=-zoned Froperty may be developed with one
dwelling unit. It does not mean that the one dwelling unit may be trans-
ferrad,

There is no gquestion that {¢t is an appropriate exercise of the police
power to limit density and provide for its tremsfer. Tt ig also equally ap-
propriate for the County to restrict as it hag the Praocedure for such trans-
fer. The Baltimore nﬂn_.u.. Council (Council) has determined quite specifically
that density may be transferred anly frm ore D.R. zone to another D.R., zone
a5 more definitively described in Section 1BO1,2.A.2.

._..#mnw is a stronyg presunption of the correctness of original zones and of

2. Dorsey, 438 A.24 1239 (1982). Therae is
. M“uuﬂﬁﬂﬁnﬂ of validity that must be accepted. | Johngon & Wales Coll

comprehensive roning. Howard Coune

DiPiete, 446 A,2d 1271 (R.I., 1982). ¥hen intespreting the H_nnw:n regula-

ons3, the restrictive langaage contained must be strictly constrved so as to
allow the Hnigmu the least restrictive use of his ﬂuo@mnnw. . Mayor of
Balto, v. Byrd, 62 R.2d 588 (1948); lLake Adventure, Inc. v. Zoning Hearing
Bd. of Dingham Township, 440 A.2d 1284 (Pa. Qrwlth., 1982). When the language
of a zoning regulation is clear and certain, there is nothing left for

interpretation and the ordinance must be interpreted literally. Mongony v.

;;.
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. Bevilacqua, 432 A.24 651 (R.I., 1981). Section i801.2.A is clear and ynarbig-

uous,

- The meaning of the plainest words in a statute may be controlled by the
context., A statute should be so construed that all its parts harmonize with
each other and render them consistent with {ts general oblect and scope,
Pittman v, Housing Authority, 25 A.2d 466.

~ The basic principles of mﬂﬁnnnw vonstruction were comprehensively mmw
out by the Court of Appeals in State v, Fabritz, 276 Ml. 416 {1975), ocert,

 denled, 425 U.S. 942 {1976):

The candinal rule in the construction of statutes is to
effectuate the real and actual intention of the Legisla-
ture. Purifoy v. Merc. -Safe - & Trust, 273 Md. 568, 327
A.24 483 { )2 . .
M1, 390, 306 A. { }3 Helght v. State, 225 Md.
251, 170 A.28 212 (1961), Ehpﬂuﬂmﬂﬂua. is the
principle that statutes are to be construed reasonabhly
vith reference t¢ the purpose to be accamplished, Walker
V. County, 244 M3, 98, 223 A.23 181 (1965}, and
n t o evils or mischief sought to be remedied,
Mitchell v, State, 115 M3, 360, €0 A.24 1020 (1911): in
other words, every statutory enactment must be 'oonsidered
in its entirety, and in the context of the purposea
underlying {its] enactment,' Giant of M. v, State's
%ﬁlﬂﬂu 267 Ma, 501 at 509, 295 A, » at 43 73). -
course, a atatute should be construed accerding to the
ordinary and natural import of its language, since it is
the language of the statute which oonstitutes the
primary source for datemmining the legisiative intent,
Grosvenor v. rvisor of Assess., 271 M3, 232, 31§ A,2d
5 }: oﬁwn V. State, supra, Where there i3 no
ambiguity ox ity in the language of a statute, there
iz usually no need to look elsewherea to ascertain the
intention of the Legislature, Purifoy v. Here.-Safe
HF & Trust, supra. Thus, where statutory lanquage 1s
plain free from ambiquity and expresses a definite
and sensible meaning, courts are not at liberty to
disregard the natural import of words with a view towards
making the statute express an intention which ia different
fram its plain meaning. Gatewood v, State, 244 M. 609,
224 A.2d 677 (1966). On the other hand, as stated in
re v. State, 192 Md. 615, 623, 65 A.2d 299, 302
) r rence to the meaning of words doea not

require or permit jsolation of worda from their con-
text'***[zince] the meaning of the plainest words in a
statute may be controlled by the context...In constraing
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| %yﬁﬂ:ﬂ ¥._Southgate Harbor, 279 Md, 586 {1977).
iy
B.I...-

The intent of EEEHEEEEEE&EEN&E&?
Ses Smith v, Miller, 249 M3, 330, Thus, the specific language ¢elineating
the restrictions for transferring density in Section 1801.2,A.2 must be

ongtrued in light of all of the provisions concerning the use regulations
and density regulations in the BCZR ge that

1-4 and 25-8; Aspen

Hill Venture v. gg County, 265 Md, 303 (1972),

V. MacWilliams, 173 sd. 460 {1939)

The language of Section . 1B01.2,X.2 is
Comeil had intended for

clear and unambiguons, If the




residential to be transferred, it would have so indicated, Therefore, the

proposal to transfer density from the O-1 property shall be denied,

The Petitioners alsp propose to transfer density from the D.R,1 portion
of Parcel 3 through the B.R. "bridge™. This shall also be mmsmmm

Although Section 1B801.2.A.2 does not specifically require .nonumac#x of

~ parcels for the transfer of density from ane parcel to another, it has lomg

been the practice and policy of the Zoning Comissioner to reguize that
parcels be contiquous. The use of the term "single tract™ is predicated by
the use of the term “subdivision tract™ in Section 1B01.2.A.l, which estab-
1ishes density zoning, The clear intamtion of the RCIZR is that D.R, zones
within a subdivision tract be contiguous for density to be transferred from
one D.R, zone to another, See also Section 1B00.2.C and E, RCZR, The language
in Sesction 1B01.2.A.2 states that a "...single tract ig dlvided by a zone
boundaty..." This limitation clearly implies thar the new portions be contig=
uous, ™wherever a single tract is divided by a zone boundary so that portions
of such tract lie within D.R. zones of different classification...of each
portion...in the zone within which that portiom lies...” The language is
unambiguous, and the intent clear,

The B.R. "bridge®, although contiquous to the D.R.1l pertion of the D.R.2

| portion of Parcel 4, does not provide the reguired contiguity for the two

D.R.-zoned portions of Parcels 3 and 4, See Gruver, supra. Additicnally, the

"bridge" area had been part of the area reserved for a parking lot serving the
racquet club. This area leased to the club, zoned B.R., is the ‘“hatched"
portion of Parcel 3, as shown on Petitioners' Exhibit 1A. The Petitioners,
with ingemuity moﬁunmw. cut off h.m_.w.mnm of this leased area, which had not
beent improved with the lot, and added it to what is now Parcel 4 to allow for
the "oridge" effect. The Petitioners also pointed to a 50-foot reservaed right

of way which exists in the "bridge™ portion.




T.e Petitiomers had exeruted 2 leass with the raoguet club setting aside

cartain property which would be usad for parking, Thelr attempt to zeparate
a portion of the property from that leased area waa to svwoid the possibility
of a corflict with Section Han.ur BCZR, The very diviznion of the leasad area,
however, unlerscores the prohibivion of density belng transferred over that
portion which actually touches both D.R. romes. Gruver, supra, permitted the
transfer of density acrosa the road because the road chviously could not be

put ¢ta private use, The "hridae™ area here could bey indeed, it had been,

¥otwitnstanding the reserved right of way, thie portion had been part of the
property leased for parking, The Petitioners now wish to divide it and
utilirze its strastegic location to develop Parcel I to a dogroe not otherwise
availablc, For the came roasons described abova, the right to use those
permitted uses w_.._ residential zones on conmercial property  irmediately
adjoining dces mot mean that density mey be transferred, elther from the

| comrercially-zaned property adjoining or through the oommercially-zoned

property. The Petitioners thereby lose on both chunts, They camnot transfex
acroas the "bridge™ because Section 1B01.2.A.2 does not permit density to be
transferrad acress a B.R. Zone, motwithstanding Section 230.1, BCZR, and tha
"Tridga™ area does not provide contiguity between the D.R.-zoned uonﬁunn
bacauze it cen be ptilized for other private use, Thare {e mno conflict

| between the decision zeached herein and the long-standing policies of the

. Zoning Camniszioner, as adelineated in Pollicy R&D-2, "Denaity Transfer®, It is

Clear that under tha ciramstances found here, density cammot be transferred

fram tle O-1-20ned portion of Parcel 3 nor can denafty be transferxed through

the B,R.-ztned portion of Parcel 4 to Pavcel 1.
rung there is no need to belabor the point, it is important te note

that the ‘protestants also refer tc Sections 406A.3 and 406A.4, BCZR, toO




evidence presented at the hearing to {udge the merits of this argument.

The final proposal mads by the Petitioners is to transfer the density
from Parcel 2, which is that portion zoned D.R.2, to Parcel 1, which tmmedi-
ately adioins,

A5 a regult of an agreement executed by and between Mr. Lankford and one
of the Petitioners herein, PFEM Assoclates, Ing., in Case ¥o. 85~321-591, it
Was agroed that the portion of P=rcel 2 zoned D.R.2 could be used only for
stomrwater management, landscaping, and certain "park-like™ uses. This
portion of Parcal Z does in fact contain a storm-water management facility.
There are no existing uges. Alse, s storm-vwater monagement faciiity is not
one of the categories of uses permitted {n Section 1BO1.1.A.

In Case No. 85~311-SPH, the placement of the stormm-water managangnt pond
vas approved by this Zoning Comissioner and was justified via three concepts:
(1) 23 an accessory use to an office building located on the O-l-zoned
portion of Parcel 2; {2} as an uncontrolled excavation; and (3} as not under
the jurisdiction of the Zoning Commissioner, The decigsion was appealed bat
was .ﬁﬁﬂ reviewed, In fact, the agreement executed S‘ the parties which
eided the appeal laaves the Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law, a3 .
stated by the Zoning Commigsioner, in full forom and effect. In the instant
case, the presence of the stormewater managomant fagility does not prevent the
transfer of density from that portion of Parcel 2 on which it {s located to
Parcel 1, immedistely adioining.

Although the BCZR does not provide a definition, the Courts have been
clear that in the sbsence of a definition provided by law, the term must
therofore be construed ﬁnﬂn&.:m wﬂu its plain, E%—HE& meaning,

Arundel Supply Corp, v. Cason, 268 M&. 371 {1972).

-~ 10 =
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The Arericen Meritage Dictionary, New College Edition, defines ™ise® ag

"[tihe enjoyment of PICPertY, as by occupyirg or exercising {t.® The cancept
of the pond cuoms within the grading requirements as determined by the
Departments of Public Works and Health, Grading is permitted, period. There
iz no thought that grading is a “use” or that it be reguiated by the BOIR:
other Tequlations and ordinances govern. The Rame is true for a ponds a
depression {s crested, but it is a form of grading and is required as a resylt
of scund development control.

- A stommwater management pond is not a use within the meaning of the
BC2ZR, and thevefore, such a band doas not come within the duriadiction of the
‘oning Cammieaioner, It may be a plaming, enginesring, or health function to
detarmine where such a pond should ba locateds but, if it I3 not a use, it
Ccertainly would not be a zoning function, which is essentially limited to the
establishment of land use districes through the lsposition of zoning clasgifi-
cations. fn other words, goning is almost exclusively concermed with use

» requlations, Howard County v, Dorsey, 438 A,2d 1339 {1982). It conld be

iz

arcued that grading and storm-water management techniques are not uses but are
1and preaexvation techninques not subiest to the BCZR,

Even asguming srguendc that a stormwater management pood can be catego-
rized as “local open space tracts or other common aenity open space” {Section
1801.1.4,10, BCZRY, as listed umler tho general usa requlations, density does
nol agcTue to open spaca. Section 102.2 would be applicable 1f the open space

required pursuant to any overall area requirement for any use developed on .
the property, ﬁﬁneﬂ... preventing the transfor of umsad mﬂ.ﬁnﬂ ot part of
the original parcel. However, nnEﬁ.wnnunEHBmm then the open e
proviso cannot be considered ar a ™use™ within its nu&nmuw snmﬂu_.ﬂ. In other
words, Sections 1B01.1.A.10 and 102.2 must be read in conjunction, not
seperately. 1If a D.R.-zoned parcel is not developed tut left in open space,

-1l -
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Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the toning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

this +R rd day of April, 1987, that the transfer of dengity from the
O-l-zoned portion of Parcel 3 is nmot permitted, that the transfer of density

from the D.R.l-zoned portion of Parcel 3 through the B.R.-20ned portior of
Parcel 4 is not permitted, and that the transfer of density from the D.R,2-

zonad portion of Parcel 2 to Parcel 1 is permitted from and after the date of
this Order,

a.w\nu_.

cc: John B, Howard, Esquire
George W, white, Jr., Esquire
Mr. Norrig B. Lankford
People's Counsel

- 12 -




IN THE MATYTER OF 3 | BEFORE _

THE APPLICATION OF

PF&M ASSOCIATES LTD. PARTRERSHIP, COURTY BOARD OF APPFALS
AEPROVAL OF A TY

TRANSFER ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON OF

THE RORTHEAST SIDE OF FALLS ROAD,

172" KORTHWEST OF THE CENTERLINE BALTIMORE COUNTY

OF GREENSPRING VALLEY HOAD

8th ELECTION DISTRICT : . CASE NO. 87-362-SPH

3rd COUNRCILMANIC DISTRICT

i1 L Y B % 13 %} % KL T T OR% o2 2 2 2 ¥ % S OI1OB

OPINIONR

This cass 413 an appeal from the n__ﬂnu of the Zoning Commiasioner
} dated April 3, 1987 granting In part the Petitioners' request for approvel of a
transfer of density from certaln parcels zoned D.R, to other parcels umﬂnn D.H.

on property located on the northeast side of Falls Read, 172’ northwest of the _

_nuunnihnn of Greenspring Valley Recad in the Eighth Election District of _ .

| Baltimore County.

_. The Board has been advised by a letter fram the Petitioner's

| Counsel filed December 11, 1987 {a copy of which is attached hereto and made a _

part hereof) that his client wishes to withdraw the Petition for Special Hear

{ The Board has also been advised by Counsel for the Appallant/

Protestant by letter filed December 16, 1967 (a copy of which is attached heretol

|

mJ....__ also made a part hereef') that the appeal filed on behalf of said Appellant/
Protestant be dismissed contingent upon the withdrawal n..u. sgaid Petition for .
[ Special Hearing. | \

 ;

QRDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, it is this

23rd Qay of December - - ; 198 7 by the County Board of -Appeals of Baltimo

County ORDERED that the decision of the Zoning Commissioner be EEVERSED and

the Petition for Special Hearing be and the same is hereby DENIED;

|

—_———— -
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Case No., 87-362-SHY . _
PFEM Associates L¢d. Partnership, et al

2.
h IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the appeal filed in this case be and
the same {s DISMISSED.
{ COUNTY BOARD OF APFEALS
_ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
[ |
-l . ,
rmold G. Fo T

Patricia Phipps




IN THE MATTER OF : . DBEFURB
THE APPLICATION OF

PFAM ASSOCIATES LTD. PARTHERSHIP, 1 COURTY BOARD OF APPEALS
A A AL OF A
1 TRANGFEA ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON : or
THE NORTHEAST SIDE OF FALLS ROAD,
| 172 HORTHWEST OF THE CCNTERLIKE sLTIMORE COUNTY
OF GREEESYVRING VALLEY ROAD
8th ELECTION DISTRICT $ CASE NO. 87-362-SPH

3rd COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
! $

N EEEENEEEEEEEIE I I I

AMEHDED OPIRICH

R

This case is an appeal from ths Order of the Zoning Comm} ssioner

dated April 3, 1987 granting in part the Petitioner's request for approval of a

il transfer of density from certain parcela zonad D.R. to Qther parcels zoned D.H.
on property located on the northeast side of Falls Road, 172 reet northwest of

the centerline of Creenspring Valley Road in the Eighth Election District of

Baltimore County.

The Board has beer. advised by a letter from the Petitioner's
Counsel filed December 11, 1987 (a copy of which is attached hereto and made a
part hersof} that his client wishes to tuﬂﬂnums the Patition for Special Hearing

The Board has also baen advised by Counsel for the appellant/

 Protestant by letter filed December 16, 1987 (& copy of which i3 attached unmwwj

il and slse zade a part heverf) thab the appeal filed on behalf of sald Appellant/ |

Protestant be dismissed contingent upon the ¢ismiasal of Petitioner's appeal. |
. ,
]

Agreement having besn reached Detween all partles and requests

having been made ¢o thix Board that all appeals be dismissed, the Board will

TR-1Y order.

_ “ORARDER

_ For the reasons set forth in the aforsgoing Amended Opinion, 1t is |
this 28th day of __January , 1988 by the County Board of Appeals of
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PFeM Asxociates Ltd. Partnershi

2.

Baltimore County ORDERED that all sppeals taken in this matter bLe and the
game are DISMISSED.

COURTY BOARD OF AFFEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUMTY

Willliam fﬂt Hackett, Chairman

St )

atricia Fhipps
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